
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call  on 01432 260249 or e-mail 
caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 1 October 2021 

Time: 11.15 am 

Place:  

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Alan Seldon 
  
   
 Councillor Paul Andrews  

 Councillor Tony Johnson  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  1 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF JJ AND LITTLE DOTS, 14 BRIDGE STREET, HEREFORD. HR4 9DF - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

13 - 48 

 To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of JJ 
and Little Dots, 14 Bridge Street, Hereford. HR4 9DF under the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statem
[...]
ng may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

9





 

Marshall, Caroline (Democratic Services Officer) Page 1 23/09/21 
Version number 3 

The Seven Principles of Public Life  

(Nolan Principles) 

 

1. Selflessness 

Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest. 

2. Integrity 

Holders of public office must avoid placing themselves under any obligation to 
people or organisations that might try inappropriately to influence them in their work. 
They should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material 
benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends. They must declare and resolve 
any interests and relationships. 

3. Objectivity 

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

11





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
LeadOfficeron 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of 

JJ and Little Dots, 14 Bridge Street, Hereford. HR4 9DF – Licensing Act 2003 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Friday 1 October 2021 
 
Report by: Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

 
Open 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected 

 
Hereford – Central. 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of JJ and Little Dots, 14 Bridge 
Street, Hereford. HR4 9DF under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate 
weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 

13

AGENDA ITEM 4



Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Alternative options 

 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003,  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

 e) To refuse the application  

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the grant of a premises licence has received relevant representation and is 

therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

3. Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representation 

must be ‘rel
[...]

 

15. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal resource implications for the council, as licensing authority. 

 
Financial implications 
 

16. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the council, as licensing authority at this 

time. 

Legal implications 

17. As relevant representations have been received, the sub committee must determine the 
application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The 
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub committee must determine 
the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

18. The licensing authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives 
namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; 
and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act and 
the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The options available to the licensing authority 

are set out in section 1 of this report. 

16



19. The sub committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared before 
the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

20. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative Court on 6 
May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice 
Black.  In this case it was summed up that: - 

21. A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do so but will need 
to give full reasons for their actions. 

22. Furthermore the Thwaites case estab
[...]
horised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the 
Licensing Act 2003), an authorised Trading Standards Officer or the Police, and must record the following: 
(a) all crimes reported to the premises (where relevant to the licensing objectives) 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any complaints received (where relevant to the licensing objectives) 
(d) any incidents of disorder 
(e) any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
(f) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency services, noting time, date & purpose and those officials by name. 

c) Public safety

3. First aid: 
A HSE Compliant Industrial High Response First Aid Kit shall be kept fully stocked at the premises and kept behind the bar. 
Such kit shall contain:  
 1 x Guidance Leaflet  
 6 x Eye Pads with Bandage  
 8 x Triangular Bandages  
 12 x Safety Pins  
 16 x Assorted Sterile Dressings  

30



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
 20 Moist Wipes  
 3 Pairs Disposable Gloves

d) The prevention of public nuisance

4. Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance.  
 
5. The Premises Licence Holder or DPS or the responsible person must immediately comply with any request to adjust noise 
levels/ frequency spectra  made by an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the Police.

e) The protection of children from harm

6. The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy.  Such policy shall be written down and kept at the premises.  The policy 
shall be produced on demand of the Police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or 
an authorised Trading Standards Officer the Local Authority/Council. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 
32 font bold) shall also be displayed at all entrances to the premises as well as at, at least one location behind any counter 
advertising the scheme operated. 
 
7. A written register of Refusals will be kept incl
[...]
h Response First Aid Kit shall be kept fully stocked at the 
premises and kept behind the bar. 
Such kit shall contain: 
1 x Guidance Leaflet 

Appendix 2

43



6 x Eye Pads with Bandage 
8 x Triangular Bandages 
12 x Safety Pins 
16 x Assorted Sterile Dressings 
20 Moist Wipes 
3 Pairs Disposable Gloves 
 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder or DPS or the responsible person must immediately comply with 
any request to adjust noise levels/ frequency spectra made by an ‘authorised person’ (as defined 
by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the Police. 
 
Protection of Children from Harm 
 
The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written down and kept at 
the premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of the Police or an ‘authorised person’ (as 
defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer the 
Local Authority/Council. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall 
also be displayed at all entrances to the premises as well as at, at least one location behind any 
counter advertising the scheme operated. 
 
A written register of Refusals will be kept including a description of the people who have been 
unable to provide required identification to prove their age. Such records shall be kept for a period 
of 12 months and will be collected by the Designated Premises Supervisor and produced to the 
police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an 
authorised Trading Standards Officer the Local Authority/Council on demand 

44



Appendix 3

45





From: The Licensing Guys [ Licensing ] <licensing@thelicensingguys.com> 
Sent: 17 September 2021 08:55 
To: Licensing <licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: JJandLittleDots Application 

Thanks for the update. 
We have sent a message via Messenger to XX
[...]

and intended solely for the use of the addressee. This communication may contain material protected by 
law from being passed on. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this e-mail in error, you 
are advised that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If 
you have received this e-mail in error please contact the sender immediately and destroy all copies of it.”  

Appendix 4

47

mailto:licensing@thelicensingguys.com
mailto:licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@thelicensingguys.com
http://www.thelicensingguys.com/
http://www.thelicensingguys.com/brochure



	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of JJ and Little Dots, 14 Bridge Street, Hereford. HR4 9DF - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Proposed conditions
	Appendix 3 - Public representations
	Appendix 4 - Applicant proposal re licensable timings






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at  on 
Friday 1 October 2021 at 11.15 am 
  

Present: Councillor Alan Seldon (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Paul Andrews and Tony Johnson 
 

  
Officers: Licensing technical officer and Senior solicitor, major projects 

141. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

142. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

143. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

144. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF JJ AND 
LITTLE DOTS, 14 BRIDGE STREET, HEREFORD. HR4 9DF - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda, the supplement published on 27 September 2021 and the 
background papers. 
 
The licensing technical officer presented the report and at the request of a sub committee 
member explained the proximity of residential premises to currently licenced premises in the 
area. 
 
The sub-committee heard from the applicant’s agent who highlighted that: 

 This was a new application which promoted the licensing objections and should be 
considered on its own facts and merits; 

 None of the responsible authorities had raised objections to the application; 

 Efforts had been made to engage with the objector; 

 There were a number of other licenced premises in the vicinity so it was not right to 
consider Bridge Street as a residential area; 

 The hours sought were not excessive and the nature and style of the business would 
not inevitably lead to disorder. 

 
The applicant stressed the family friendly focus of the business and that there was simply a 
desire to be able to offer alcohol alongside the existing menu. 
 
Members of the sub-committee queried what measures would be put in place to ensure 
children would be protected from harm, noting the focus of the business and provision of a 
play area would attract families and that the licence applied for would permit sales of alcohol 
from 9AM.   
 



 

The agent for the applicant confirmed that: 

 All expected protection of children from harm would be in place through use of 
the Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy 2020-2025, model pool of conditions 
such as challenge 25; 

 The play area was excluded from both the proposed consumption area and 
licensable area; 

 The business was family friendly and the police had never been called to the 
premises; 

 The business intended to offer both on and off sales, with alcohol being served 
with the lunchtime menu onwards.  

 
The committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence before 
them. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and considered 
guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire Council’s 
statement of licensing policy. 
 
DECISION 

 
The sub committee’s decision was to grant the licence as applied for. 
 
REASONS 
 
The licensing sub-committee had heard from the licensing technical officer, the applicant 
and the applicant’s agent and had carefully considered the written public representation. 
 
The sub-committee took note of the licensing objectives, particularly the protection of 
children from harm and the prevention of public nuisance. The sub-committee also noted 
that the revised guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 allowed 
consideration of the likely impact of a license being granted, but that case law, 
specifically Daniel Thwaites plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates’ Court 2008, stipulated that 
conditions applied to a licence must be evidence based. The sub-committee found no 
evidence to suggest that additional conditions should be applied in this case.  
 
The chair of the sub-committee urged the applicant to be mindful of the licensing 
objectives and to be a good neighbour. The chair also highlighted the process by which 
members of the public could initiate a review of a licenced premises. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.21 pm Chairperson 


